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Appendix Test Data

Report No.: 18220WC30015403 Test Sample No.: 1-2-2

Start Test Date: 2023.2.14 Finish Test Date: 2023.2.20

Test Engineer: Auditor:

Temperature: 24.3℃ Relative Humidity: 57 %

Pressure: 1012 hPa

Appendix A: Conducted Output Power

Test Result

Band Bandwidth Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 23.56 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#12 23.58 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#24 23.48 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 12RB#0 22.56 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 12RB#6 22.59 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 12RB#13 22.58 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 22.52 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 23.49 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#12 23.47 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#24 23.47 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 12RB#0 22.57 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 12RB#6 22.61 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 12RB#13 22.51 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 22.53 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 23.44 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#12 23.42 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#24 23.41 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 12RB#0 22.44 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 12RB#6 22.48 PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 12RB#13 22.52 PASS
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Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 22.45 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 22.84 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#12 22.89 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#24 22.69 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 12RB#0 21.48 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 12RB#6 21.48 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 12RB#13 21.42 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 21.38 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 22.51 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#12 22.94 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#24 22.77 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 12RB#0 21.57 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 12RB#6 21.48 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 12RB#13 21.52 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 21.67 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 22.24 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#12 22.32 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#24 22.32 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 12RB#0 21.34 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 12RB#6 21.40 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 12RB#13 21.49 PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 21.45 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 23.60 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#24 23.72 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#49 23.66 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 22.62 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#12 22.56 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#25 22.42 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 22.49 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 22.59 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#24 22.65 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#49 22.30 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 21.61 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#12 21.53 PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#25 21.49 PASS
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Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 21.45 PASS
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Appendix B: Peak-to-Average Ratio(CCDF)

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel

RB

Configuration
Result(dB) Limit(dB) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 3.72 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 4.49 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 3.87 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 4.66 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 3.87 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 4.67 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 4.65 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 5.45 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 4.57 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 5.57 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 4.66 13 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 5.65 13 PASS
Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0 3.44 13 PASS
Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 4.71 13 PASS
Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 4.68 13 PASS
Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 5.67 13 PASS
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Test Graphs
Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-25RB#0
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-25RB#0
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Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0

Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-50RB#0

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0
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Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-50RB#0
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Appendix C: 26dB Bandwidth and Occupied Bandwidth

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel

RB

Configuration

Occupied

Bandwidth

(MHz)

26dB

Bandwidth

(MHz)

Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 4.4938 4.852 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 4.4919 4.829 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 4.4931 4.879 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 4.4909 4.897 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 4.4927 4.825 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 4.4950 4.821 PASS
Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 8.9643 9.540 PASS
Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 8.9561 9.532 PASS



Page 12 of 40

Test Graphs

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-25RB#0
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-25RB#0
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Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-50RB#0

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-50RB#0
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Appendix D: Band Edge

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel RB Configuration Result(dBm) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0 -13.30 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#24 -51.05 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 -21.09 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0 -51.42 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#24 -11.98 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 -21.33 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0 -14.81 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#24 -51.50 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 -20.79 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0 -50.64 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#24 -12.31 PASS
Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 -22.31 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
-22.26,-46.2

0
PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#49
-45.67,-22.2

0
PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0
-23.18,-24.3

3
PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
-20.24,-45.5

9
PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#49
-43.09,-20.6

9
PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0
-24.49,-25.0

6
PASS

Test Graphs
Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#24

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#24
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-25RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-25RB#0
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Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0

Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#49

Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-50RB#0
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Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#49

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-50RB#0



Page 21 of 40



Page 22 of 40

Appendix E: Conducted Spurious Emission

Test Result

Band
Bandwidt

h
Modulation Channel

RB

Configuration

Frequency

Range

Result

(dBm)
Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.9
1

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0
Range3:763~7

75MHz
-49.4
8

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0
Range4:793~8

05MHz
-59.0
6

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-25.5
5

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 1RB#0
Range5:1559~

1610MHz
-54.6
1

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.6
5

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range3:763~7

75MHz
-54.1
7

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range4:793~8

05MHz
-59.7
4

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-21.6
9

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range5:1559~

1610MHz
-21.5
1

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.3
9

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0
Range3:763~7

75MHz
-55.0
2

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0
Range4:793~8

05MHz
-58.4
9

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-21.1
1

PASS

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 1RB#0
Range5:1559~

1610MHz
-20.0
5

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.9
4

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0
Range3:763~7

75MHz
-50.2
9

PASS
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Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0
Range4:793~8

05MHz
-59.2
4

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-24.4
7

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23205 1RB#0
Range5:1559~

1610MHz
-54.7
3

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.4
2

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range3:763~7

75MHz
-56.6
9

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range4:793~8

05MHz
-58.9
3

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-25.2
6

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range5:1559~

1610MHz
-21.5
8

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-50.4
4

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0
Range3:763~7

75MHz
-55.4
4

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0
Range4:793~8

05MHz
-58.4
3

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-20.1
2

PASS

Band13 5MHz 16QAM 23255 1RB#0
Range5:1559~

1610MHz
-19.9
3

PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.7
4

PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range3:763~7

75MHz
-49.9
8

PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range4:793~8

05MHz
-55.1
6

PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-25.9
6

PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 1RB#0
Range5:1559~

1610MHz
-54.1
5

PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range1:30~10

00MHz
-51.2
1

PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range3:763~7

75MHz
-52.6
7

PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0 Range4:793~8 -57.1 PASS
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05MHz 1

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range2:1000~
10000MHz

-23.8
4

PASS

Band13 10MHz 16QAM 23230 1RB#0
Range5:1559~

1610MHz
-54.7
2

PASS

Test Graphs
Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0-Range3:763~775MHz

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0-Range4:793~805MHz
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23205-1RB#0-Range5:1559~1610MHz

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range3:763~775MHz

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range4:793~805MHz

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0-Range3:763~775MHz

Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0-Range4:793~805MHz
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Band13-5MHz-QPSK-23255-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-Range3:763~775MHz
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-Range4:793~805MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23205-1RB#0-Range5:1559~1610MHz
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range3:763~775MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range4:793~805MHz
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0-Range3:763~775MHz
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Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0-Range4:793~805MHz

Band13-5MHz-16QAM-23255-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz
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Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range3:763~775MHz

Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range4:793~805MHz

Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz
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Band13-10MHz-QPSK-23230-1RB#0-Range5:1559~1610MHz

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range1:30~1000MHz

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range3:763~775MHz
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Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range4:793~805MHz

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range2:1000~10000MHz

Band13-10MHz-16QAM-23230-1RB#0-Range5:1559~1610MHz
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Appendix F: Frequency stability VS Voltage measurement

Test Result

Voltage

Band Bandwidt
h

Modulatio
n

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VL NT -1.85 -0.002373 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VN NT -1.83 -0.002348 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 VH NT 1.44 0.001847 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VL NT 4.79 0.006125 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VN NT 2.55 0.003261 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 VH NT 1.39 0.001777 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VL NT 3.75 0.004780 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VN NT 2.20 0.002804 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 VH NT 4.39 0.005596 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VL NT 4.96 0.006363 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VN NT -1.65 -0.002117 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz 16QAM 23205 25RB#0 VH NT 3.55 0.004554 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VL NT 4.06 0.005192 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VN NT 1.92 0.002455 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz 16QAM 23230 25RB#0 VH NT 3.32 0.004246 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VL NT 4.81 0.006131 ±2.5 PASS

Band1 5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VN NT 6.07 0.007737 ±2.5 PASS
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3
Band1

3
5MHz 16QAM 23255 25RB#0 VH NT 4.02 0.005124 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VL NT 2.62 0.003350 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VN NT 4.85 0.006202 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 VH NT 3.81 0.004872 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VL NT 2.43 0.003107 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VN NT 2.98 0.003811 ±2.5 PASS

Band1
3

10MHz 16QAM 23230 50RB#0 VH NT 3.81 0.004872 ±2.5 PASS
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Appendix G: Frequency stability VS Temperature measurement

Test Result

Temperature

Band Bandwid
th

Modulat
ion

Channe
l

RB
Configure

Voltag
e

[Vdc]

Tempe
rature
(℃)

Deviation
(Hz)

Deviation
(ppm)

Limit
(ppm) Verdict

Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV -30 -1.53 -0.001963 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV -20 2.80 0.003592 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 0 3.15 0.004041 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 10 -1.60 -0.002053 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23205 25RB#0 NV 20 2.65 0.003400 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV -30 2.96 0.003785 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV -20 4.09 0.005230 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 0 2.73 0.003491 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 10 2.82 0.003606 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23230 25RB#0 NV 20 4.72 0.006036 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV -30 5.09 0.006488 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV -20 5.26 0.006705 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 0 5.46 0.006960 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 10 7.65 0.009751 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 5MHz QPSK 23255 25RB#0 NV 20 7.90 0.010070 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23205 25RB#0 NV -30 3.00 0.003849 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23205 25RB#0 NV -20 5.26 0.006748 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23205 25RB#0 NV 0 5.65 0.007248 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23205 25RB#0 NV 10 4.78 0.006132 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23205 25RB#0 NV 20 4.88 0.006260 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23230 25RB#0 NV -30 2.99 0.003824 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23230 25RB#0 NV -20 4.76 0.006087 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23230 25RB#0 NV 0 4.12 0.005269 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23230 25RB#0 NV 10 3.35 0.004284 ±2.5 PASS
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Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23230 25RB#0 NV 20 3.12 0.003990 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23255 25RB#0 NV -30 3.99 0.005086 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23255 25RB#0 NV -20 3.08 0.003926 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23255 25RB#0 NV 0 2.47 0.003149 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23255 25RB#0 NV 10 4.49 0.005723 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 5MHz
16QA
M

23255 25RB#0 NV 20 1.95 0.002486 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV -30 2.82 0.003606 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV -20 1.65 0.002110 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 0 -2.16 -0.002762 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 10 1.67 0.002136 ±2.5 PASS
Band13 10MHz QPSK 23230 50RB#0 NV 20 1.53 0.001957 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz
16QA
M

23230 50RB#0 NV -30 3.68 0.004706 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz
16QA
M

23230 50RB#0 NV -20 1.90 0.002430 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz
16QA
M

23230 50RB#0 NV 0 3.05 0.003900 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz
16QA
M

23230 50RB#0 NV 10 4.29 0.005486 ±2.5 PASS

Band13 10MHz
16QA
M

23230 50RB#0 NV 20 -1.60 -0.002046 ±2.5 PASS

--END--
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